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Half Year Results for the 26 weeks ended 29 September 2018

HIGHLIGHTS 

INCREASED INVESTMENT FOR THE LONG TERM
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MANAGED LFL SALES

£222.1m £23.6m 33.83p 7.80p

REVENUE ADJUSTED PROFIT ADJUSTED EPS INTERIM DIVIDEND

H1 2019

£209.3mH1 2018 £23.8m 34.22p 7.55p

+4.1% +6% -1% -1% +3%
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FIT FOR THE FUTURE

Half Year Results for the 26 weeks ended 29 September 2018

ÁInvestments have strengthened our strategic position to 

deliver a premium offer for our customers

ÁAcquisition of four We Are Bar sites and Bel & the Dragon to 

add further depth to our Managed Estate

ÁCreation of a Tenanted model fit for todayõs entrepreneurial 

Tenant

ÁAcquisitions of Nectar and Dark Star to improve our range 

and enhance our existing strong, premium portfolio

ÁInvestment in the brewery site to build our reputation as the 

original London brewer, including the opening of our pilot 

plant

ÁAll underpinned by the new ERP system to make sure we are 

well placed strategically for the future
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GROUP PERFORMANCE

HEADLINES
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H1 2019 

£m

H1 2018

£m
YoY 

Growth

Revenue 222.1 209.3 +6%    

Operating costs* (195.3) (182.6) +7%

Operating profit* 26.8 26.7 +0%

Net finance costs (3.2) (2.9) +10%

Adjusted profit 23.6 23.8 -1%

Depreciation and 

amortisation
11.4 10.9 +5%

EBITDA* 38.2 37.6 +2%

Commentary

ÁOperating profit level due to 

impact of refurbishments

ÁFinance costs increased 10% 

due to 10% higher borrowings 

to fund acquisitions

ÁEBITDA growth of 2%

*  Excluding separately disclosed items



2.85p

5.80p

7.80p

15.29p

24.79p

33.83p
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GROUP OVERVIEW

TEN YEARSOF STEADY GROWTH
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ADJUSTED PROFIT*

+97%À
ADJUSTED EPS

+121%À
INTERIM DIVIDEND

+174%À

* Adjusted profits are before separately disclosed items and tax 

À 10 year growth rates

£12.0m

£18.1m

£23.6m

H1

2009

H1

2019
H1

2014

H1

2009

H1

2019
H1

2014
H1

2009

H1

2019
H1

2014



Commentary

ÁImproved LFL performance 

versus a good prior period

ÁRevenue growth over and 

above LFL driven by the 10 

acquisitions midway through 

the half

ÁReduction on profit of £0.9m 

due to the higher level of 

closure for refurbishment than 

prior period
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MANAGED PUBS AND HOTELS

HEADLINES

Half Year Results for the 26 weeks ended 29 September 2018

H1 2019 

£m

H1 2018

£m
YoY 

Growth

LFL sales growth +4.1% +3.6%

Revenue 149.4 140.2 +7%

Operating costs* (130.9) (121.2) +8%

Operating profit* 18.5 19.0 -3%

Operating margin 12.4% 13.6%

Depreciation and amortisation 8.6 8.3 +4%

EBITDA* 27.1 27.3 -1%

EBITDA margin 18.1% 19.5%

*  Excluding separately disclosed items



H1 2019 H2 2019

Á Impact from business rates and 

NLW (including maintaining 

differential)

Á Effect ongoing in H2

Á 92 weeks of closures vs 29 in H1 

FY18

Á 65 weeks of planned closures 

vs 56 in H2 FY18. 
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MANAGED PUBS AND HOTELS

MARGIN EVOLUTION ðEFFECTS OF H1 CLOSURES
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12.0% 12.5% 13.0% 13.5% 14.0%

H1 2019

Underlying margin

NLW / Business rates

Openings/Closures

H1 2018

Majority of margin dilution is temporary and

expected to drive profit growth in future years



H1 2019 

£m

H1 2018

£m
YoY 

Growth

LFL profit +4% +3%

Average EBITDA per pub +2% +7%

Revenue 15.6 15.6 Level

Operating costs* (9.1) (8.9) +2%

Operating profit* 6.5 6.7 -3%

Operating margin 41.7% 42.9%

Depreciation and amortisation 0.9 0.8 +13%

EBITDA* 7.4 7.5 -1%

EBITDA margin 47.4% 48.1%

Capital expenditure 2.1 1.1 +91%
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TENANTED INNS

HEADLINES
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* Excluding separately disclosed items

£6.7m

£6.5m
£0.2m

£(0.2)m

£(0.2)m

Operating Profit Bridge

H1

2018

Disposals Repairs Rent H1

2019
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THE FULLERõS BEER COMPANY

HEADLINES

Half Year Results for the 26 weeks ended 29 September 2018

H1 2019 

£m

H1 2018

£m
YoY 

Growth

Total beer and cider volumes +0.2%

Revenue 84.6 78.9 +7%

Operating costs* (80.9) (75.5) +7%

Operating profit* 3.7 3.4 +9%

Operating margin 4.4% 4.3%

Depreciation and amortisation 1.9 1.8 +6%

EBITDA* 5.6 5.2 +8%

EBITDA margin 6.6% 6.6%

* Excluding separately disclosed items

Commentary

ÁA good first half driven by Nectar, 

Dark Star and strong margins from 

own brands

ÁOperational leverage means 7% 

sales growth translates to 8% EBITDA 

growth and 9% operating profit 

growth

ÁUK cost base

ÁLess affected by retail cost 

pressures



£17.7m

£45.1m

£62.3m

FY
2019E
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INVESTING FOR THE LONG TERM

FRONT LOADED H1 INVESTMENT
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H1
2019

H1
2018

ÁNew ERP

ÁCorporate acquisitions

ÁPub acquisitions

ÁNew site development costs

ÁManaged Pubs and Hotels (existing 
estate investment)

ÁTenanted Inns (existing estate 
investment)

ÁThe Fullerõs Beer Company
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SOURCES AND USES OF CASH
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£201.9m

£223.1m

£0.8m

£4.2m

£3.9m

£3.4m

£8.2m

£16.5m

£25.9m

£38.2m

£3.5m

Net debt

31/3/18

EBITDA Working 

capital and 

non cash 

movements

Interest, 

financing and 

pension 

contributions

Tax Other 

separately 

disclosed 

items

Property 

disposals

Dividends and 

share 

transactions

Capex Acquisitions Net debt

29/9/18



£5.1m

£218.0m

£64.0m

Available

committed

facilities & cash

Net debt - Bank

debt

Net Debt -

Other net debt

& cash
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STRONG FINANCIAL POSITION
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ÁNet debt at 29 September 2018 of £223.1m

ÁCommitted bank facilities increased by £20m in August to 

£260m

Á £64.0 million available (including cash)

Á Average cost of gross borrowings for 2019 of 2.8% (2018: 2.7%)

ÁStrong financial position, due to:

Á Cash generative business

Á High quality asset base ð88% freehold by book value

Á Low Net Debt/EBITDA* of 3.1 times (2018: 2.8 times)

ÁSupported by a strong business with:

Á Long -term track record and outlook

Á Premium market positions

Á Balanced, vertically integrated business model

Á UK-centric supply and cost base

Net Debt £223.1m

Net Debt/EBITDA* 3.1x

Borrowing Capacity

* Pro forma net debt / EBITDA is calculated on a 12 -month basis adjusting as appropriate for acquisitions and disposals



Strategy and Operations Review
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